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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Brindha Pillay 
Epworth Prostate Centre, Epworth HealthCare, Richmond, Victoria, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well-written paper that reviewed the activity of a specialist 
mesothelioma MDT in the UK. The study describes key outcome 
indicators of the MDT, including rates of definitive diagnosis, 
treatment advice offered and time taken from referral to dispatching 
of outcome.  
 
Some comments for the authors’ consideration are as follows:  
 
Methods - Setting  
1. Please include which professionals generally attended the 
specialist mesothelioma MDT, and frequency and duration of the 
MDT meeting.  
 
Methods – Outcome Measures  
2. When discussing the secondary outcomes of the study, please 
also specify in this section these two outcome measures: 1. whether 
treatment advice was offered 2. whether information on clinical trials 
was provided.  
 
Results  
3. The authors reported missing data for dispatch date for MDT 
outcome in the last paragraph of the results section. However, it 
should also be noted that no other data was missing from the 
prospectively completed MDT referral and outcome forms (if that 
were the case). If data were initially missing and required recovery, 
how did this process occur?  
 
4. As a result of the MDT discussion, were patients referred 
to/recommended to seek any allied health services that they may 
require? This information may not have been recorded, but it would 
be interesting to assess if MDT meeting discussion increased 
communication amongst the different disciplines, and as a result 
increased referrals to relevant non-medical services.  
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Discussion  
5. With regards to limitations, is there a possibility that there was 
bias in the recording of MDT outcomes? Which member(s) of the 
MDT is/are tasked with recording MDT outcomes and dispatching 
outcome letters?  
 
As the authors rightly suggest, this paper could be a precursor to 
future investigations regarding the relationship between patient 
outcomes and discussion at the specialist MDT. Comparing 
outcomes of mesothelioma patients referred to this MDT and those 
who were not included will help in providing more robust findings. 

 

REVIEWER Jenny Harris 
Supportive Cancer Care Research Group  
Florence Nightingale Faculty of Nursing and Midwifery  
King's College London  
James Clerk Maxwell Building  
57 Waterloo Road  
LONDON SE1 8WA 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript describes a service evaluation of a specialist 
regional mesothelioma multidisciplinary team meeting (MDM), an 
important subject worthy of investigation. The manuscript is well-
written and such evaluations of specialist MDMs generally and 
mesothelioma specifically are lacking. Usefully the authors 
incorporate an audit against three key recommendations outlined in 
the Mesothelioma Service Framework. An important aspect of this 
evaluation relates to the efficiency of the MDM- whether referrals 
have an undue impact leading to delays in treatment 
recommendations/delays. This is not only important for MDTs and 
healthcare organisations wanting to understand efficiency of 
services but also for patients (from patient experience surveys we 
know delays are key concern). Although the results cannot be 
generalised, undertaking such evaluations is of vital to understand 
services and I think this manuscript has the potential to serve an 
important reference for other researchers/MDTs interested in 
undertaking such evaluations of their specialist services.  
I outline a few minor comments/suggestions below which the 
authors may find helpful:  
• DESIGN: The phrase ‘service evaluation’ may be more helpful than 
‘review of practice’. I also think the authors incorporate an audit into 
their design and so they may wish to include this term.  
• METHODS: ADDITIONAL BENEFIT: In my opinion the manuscript 
could be improved with some further detail about how this was 
determined and measured. The areas reported were: second 
opinion, compensation advice and biomarker test and related to 
post-mortems. How was additional benefit defined/determined? 
Were there any that were expected to be found that were not 
evident? Were the different areas decided a priori? How was this 
data extracted from the dataset?  
• METHODS: DATA EXTRACTION: The manuscript would benefit 
from further detail about the precise data extraction strategy and 
process. Perhaps include as a supplement, if appropriate.  
• TABLE 1: Please provide details of the WHO performance status 
(including references) and an indication of the direction and 
classification of the scale, so general reader can understand.  
• MISSING DATA- if possible, describe if there was anything 
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different in terms of characteristics from the cases with missing data 
(pre-Nov 2014). If not, then acknowledge this as a limitation  
• Finally, this is an under researched area-and much of our 
knowledge is based on non-specialist MDMs. The authors highlights 
areas for future research but I would also be interested for the 
authors to expand this to other areas not addressed in this 
evaluation that future work might consider, e.g. CNS input, more 
tailored symptom support/management, pall. care referral, referral 
support groups 

 

REVIEWER Pola Hahlweg 
University Medical Center Hamburg-Eppendorf, Department of 
Medical Psychology, Hamburg, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS May thanks for the opportunity to review this manuscript. Please see 
below for my comments and suggestions. 
 
Many thanks for the opportunity to review this paper. It is a 

manuscript that addresses the important question of multidisciplinary 

team meetings in cancer care, more precisely mesothelioma care. 

However, I have several comments and suggestions to further 

strengthen the manuscript. 

General 

1. Overall, this paper has a very narrow focus. However, since in 

my opinion multidisciplinary team meetings in cancer care are 

under-researched so far, I value this manuscript as a starting 

point.  

2. The title of the manuscript is very long and specific. I think the 

manuscript might benefit from a more concise title. 

3. The abbreviation MDT and MDT meeting appear to be used 

interchangeably. As I understood, you studied multidisciplinary 

team meetings. Hence, I would prefer to use the abbreviation 

MDTM (=multidisciplinary team meeting) throughout the 

manuscript. 

4. I am not sure, whether the emphasis on having used 

prospectively collected data is accurate in your case. While 

reading your manuscript I had trouble following, whether your 

data actually is prospectively collected or whether you rather 

undertook a secondary analysis of routinely obtained data. In 

the beginning of the methods section you use “review of 

practice”. This seems more fitting to me. I would advise to 

change this throughout the entire manuscript. 

5. Throughout the manuscript, you use e.g. “harm” (abstract, p. 2, 

line 12), “pitfalls” (introduction, p. 3, line 30), and “detriment” 

(introduction, p. 3, line 34) interchangeably. Please pay attention 

to use the same wording throughout the manuscript, to make it 

more easily understandable for the reader. 

6. Throughout the paper, please write out numbers smaller than 

13. 
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Abstract 

7. I would recommend avoiding abbreviations in the abstract. 

8. Please clarify the objectives and design and setting sections of 

the abstract: 

a. What is meant by “to review the activity” in the 

objectives section? 

b. I would suggest specifying what kind of data was 

analyzed. Is it routinely obtained information on pre-

structured referral and documentation forms? 

9. If stating absolute numbers and percentages, please make sure 

to also give the absolute number of the denominator. 

 

Introduction 

10. In my opinion the introduction is a little too short and narrow. I 

would like to read some more about existing research on 

multidisciplinary team meetings in general (e.g. do similar 

studies exist for other cancer types?) and about mesothelioma. 

Since BMJ Open is not a cancer specific or thoracic journal, the 

readers should in my opinion get a bit more of an introduction 

here. 

11. References: Please reference the NHS Cancer Plan the first 

time it is mentioned. Also, different styles of displaying 

references are used. Please unify. 

12. Study objective: Page 3, lines 32-33: “review the activity” and 

“determine how effective” are very broad constructs. Please 

specify the main aim. 

 

Methods 

13. Data collection:  

a. I would appreciate some more elaboration on who fills 

out the referral and outcome forms at what point. Also, I 

would appreciate some more information on what those 

forms are about within the text (i.e., not only in the 

appendix). 

b. Why were outcome letters obtained only before 

November 2014? 

14. Ethics approval: Why was ethics approval not necessary in your 

opinion? 

15. Statistical analysis: Please give information on how you derived 

the information you analyzed form the original referral and 

outcome forms. I miss the description of this step of your 

analysis. Also, who executed this step? Was it a physician?  

16. Please indicate thoughout the methods section, who undertook 

which step of the analyses. 

 

Results 

17. If stating absolute numbers and percentages, please make sure 

to also give the absolute number of the denominator. 

18. Page 5, lines 45-46: If stating absolute numbers and 

percentages in brackets, I would recommend using a semicolon 

instead of a comma. 

19. Page 5, line 54: What exactly do you mean by “dispatch date”? 
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The time a letter with the MDTM outcome was send out? To 

whom? Please clarify. 

20. Page 5, line 56: What do you mean by “cases with missing 

data”? Please clarify. 

21. Again, please make sure to unify your wording. Otherwise the 

reader gets easily confused between “dispatch date”, “outcome 

sent”, “dispatch of MDT outcome”, etc. 

22. I would prefer to have the tables positioned closer to where they 

are mentioned in the text. 

 

Discussion 

23. The discussion is a bit narrow in my opinion (cp. my comments 

on the introduction). Besides summarizing the results and 

discussing strengths and limitations, please also widen your 

focus within the discussion. You could e.g. discuss your results 

in comparison with other research on MDTMs. 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer One - Dr Brindha Pillay  

 

This is a well-written paper that reviewed the activity of a specialist mesothelioma MDT in the UK. The 

study describes key outcome indicators of the MDT, including rates of definitive diagnosis, treatment 

advice offered and time taken from referral to dispatching of outcome.  

AR – Thank you.  

 

1. Methods - Setting  

Please include which professionals generally attended the specialist mesothelioma MDT, and 

frequency and duration of the MDT meeting.  

AR – This information has now been included.  

 

2. Methods – Outcome Measures  

When discussing the secondary outcomes of the study, please also specify in this section these two 

outcome measures: 1. whether treatment advice was offered 2. whether information on clinical trials 

was provided.  

AR – The secondary outcomes now include these measures.  

 

3. Results  

The authors reported missing data for dispatch date for MDT outcome in the last paragraph of the 

results section. However, it should also be noted that no other data was missing from the 

prospectively completed MDT referral and outcome forms (if that were the case). If data were initially 

missing and required recovery, how did this process occur?  

AR – No other data was missing. This has now been included in the text.  

 

4. As a result of the MDT discussion, were patients referred to/recommended to seek any allied health 

services that they may require? This information may not have been recorded, but it would be 

interesting to assess if MDT meeting discussion increased communication amongst the different 

disciplines, and as a result increased referrals to relevant non-medical services.  

AR – This information was not recorded and therefore cannot be commented on. However a 

suggestion has been made in the discussion that this is an area that could be studied in future.  
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5. Discussion  

With regards to limitations, is there a possibility that there was bias in the recording of MDT 

outcomes? Which member(s) of the MDT is/are tasked with recording MDT outcomes and dispatching 

outcome letters?  

AR – Bias in reporting the MDT outcome was reduced by cross-referencing the MDT outcome pro-

forma or letter (completed by a clinician) with the MDT outcome entered onto the National Cancer 

Database by the MDT coordinator. There was no conflict in data extracted from these different 

sources. Additionally, the MDT coordinator dispatches the outcome letter/pro-forma once it has been 

checked and signed by the relevant clinician. There was no difference in the time taken to dispatch 

outcomes based on whether the diagnosis was mesothelioma vs non-malignant. These points have 

now been included in the manuscript.  

 

As the authors rightly suggest, this paper could be a precursor to future investigations regarding the 

relationship between patient outcomes and discussion at the specialist MDT. Comparing outcomes of 

mesothelioma patients referred to this MDT and those who were not included will help in providing 

more robust findings.  

AR – Thank you, we have included this suggestion in the discussion.  

 

 

Reviewer 2 - Jenny Harris  

 

This manuscript describes a service evaluation of a specialist regional mesothelioma multidisciplinary 

team meeting (MDM), an important subject worthy of investigation. The manuscript is well-written and 

such evaluations of specialist MDMs generally and mesothelioma specifically are lacking. Usefully the 

authors incorporate an audit against three key recommendations outlined in the Mesothelioma 

Service Framework. An important aspect of this evaluation relates to the efficiency of the MDM- 

whether referrals have an undue impact leading to delays in treatment recommendations/delays. This 

is not only important for MDTs and healthcare organisations wanting to understand efficiency of 

services but also for patients (from patient experience surveys we know delays are key concern). 

Although the results cannot be generalised, undertaking such evaluations is of vital to understand 

services and I think this manuscript has the potential to serve an important reference for other 

researchers/MDTs interested in undertaking such evaluations of their specialist services.  

AR – Thank you. We agree this is an important area of research, where evidence is currently lacking. 

We recognise the limited scope of this study, but hope it will serve to inform and encourage clinicians 

and researchers to do further work in this field.  

 

I outline a few minor comments/suggestions below which the authors may find helpful:  

• DESIGN: The phrase ‘service evaluation’ may be more helpful than ‘review of practice’. I also think 

the authors incorporate an audit into their design and so they may wish to include this term.  

AR – Thank you, ‘service evaluation’ is a clearer description of this work, and so we have changed 

the terminology throughout the manuscript. We have not included the term ‘audit’ however, as 

although the Mesothelioma Service Framework makes recommendations for the core requirements of 

the mesothelioma MDT meeting, there are no pre-defined standards or criteria against which the 

service can be formally audited.  

 

• METHODS: ADDITIONAL BENEFIT: In my opinion the manuscript could be improved with some 

further detail about how this was determined and measured. The areas reported were: second 

opinion, compensation advice and biomarker test and related to post-mortems. How was additional 

benefit defined/determined? Were there any that were expected to be found that were not evident? 

Were the different areas decided a priori? How was this data extracted from the dataset?  

AR – Further information on the classification and extraction of ‘additional benefit’ outcomes has now 
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been provided.  

 

• METHODS: DATA EXTRACTION: The manuscript would benefit from further detail about the 

precise data extraction strategy and process. Perhaps include as a supplement, if appropriate.  

AR – More detail has now been provided in the manuscript and an additional Appendix with the data 

extraction strategy has been added.  

 

• TABLE 1: Please provide details of the WHO performance status (including references) and an 

indication of the direction and classification of the scale, so general reader can understand.  

AR – This has now been clarified, a reference has been added and an additional appendix including a 

full description of the WHO performance status classification has been added.  

 

• MISSING DATA- if possible, describe if there was anything different in terms of characteristics from 

the cases with missing data (pre-Nov 2014). If not, then acknowledge this as a limitation  

AR – Patients with missing data for MDT outcome dispatch date were no different in terms of age, 

sex, performance status, likelihood of achieving a definitive diagnosis or final diagnosis, compared 

with patients without missing data. This has been included in the text.  

 

• Finally, this is an under researched area-and much of our knowledge is based on non-specialist 

MDMs. The authors highlights areas for future research but I would also be interested for the authors 

to expand this to other areas not addressed in this evaluation that future work might consider, e.g. 

CNS input, more tailored symptom support/management, pall. care referral, referral support groups  

AR – Thank you. We agree that supportive care from other specialties and allied health professionals 

is really important in mesothelioma. We have included this suggestion for future research in the 

discussion.  

 

Reviewer 3 – Pola Hahlweg  

Many thanks for the opportunity to review this paper. It is a manuscript that addresses the important 

question of multidisciplinary team meetings in cancer care, more precisely mesothelioma care. 

However, I have several comments and suggestions to further strengthen the manuscript.  

AR – Thank you for your comments which, we agree, strengthen the manuscript.  

 

General  

1. Overall, this paper has a very narrow focus. However, since in my opinion multidisciplinary team 

meetings in cancer care are under-researched so far, I value this manuscript as a starting point.  

AR – We agree. Both mesothelioma and multidisciplinary team meetings are under-researched at 

present. We hope that this initial piece of work will encourage further research in these areas.  

 

2. The title of the manuscript is very long and specific. I think the manuscript might benefit from a 

more concise title.  

AR – The title is in keeping with guidance from BMJ Open which states “The article title should 

include the research question and the study design”. Therefore we have not changed it.  

 

3. The abbreviation MDT and MDT meeting appear to be used interchangeably. As I understood, you 

studied multidisciplinary team meetings. Hence, I would prefer to use the abbreviation MDTM 

(=multidisciplinary team meeting) throughout the manuscript.  

AR – This has been amended and the phrase ‘MDT meeting’is used throughout the manuscript.  

 

4. I am not sure, whether the emphasis on having used prospectively collected data is accurate in 

your case. While reading your manuscript I had trouble following, whether your data actually is 

prospectively collected or whether you rather undertook a secondary analysis of routinely obtained 

data. In the beginning of the methods section you use “review of practice”. This seems more fitting to 
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me. I would advise to change this throughout the entire manuscript.  

AR – This has now been clarified.  

 

5. Throughout the manuscript, you use e.g. “harm” (abstract, p. 2, line 12), “pitfalls” (introduction, p. 3, 

line 30), and “detriment” (introduction, p. 3, line 34) interchangeably. Please pay attention to use the 

same wording throughout the manuscript, to make it more easily understandable for the reader.  

AR – This has now been amended to read ‘detriment’ throughout.  

 

6. Throughout the paper, please write out numbers smaller than 13.  

AR – This has been done, although for stylistic reasons all numbers have been written as digits in the 

results section.  

 

Abstract  

7. I would recommend avoiding abbreviations in the abstract.  

AR – We have removed abbreviations from the abstract  

 

8. Please clarify the objectives and design and setting sections of the abstract:  

a. What is meant by “to review the activity” in the objectives section?  

AR – this has been changed to “evaluate the service”.  

 

b. I would suggest specifying what kind of data was analyzed. Is it routinely obtained information on 

pre-structured referral and documentation forms?  

AR – This has now been clarified, by adding the phrase “data collected as part of routine practice”.  

 

9. If stating absolute numbers and percentages, please make sure to also give the absolute number 

of the denominator.  

AR – This has been done.  

 

Introduction  

10. In my opinion the introduction is a little too short and narrow. I would like to read some more about 

existing research on multidisciplinary team meetings in general (e.g. do similar studies exist for other 

cancer types?) and about mesothelioma. Since BMJ Open is not a cancer specific or thoracic journal, 

the readers should in my opinion get a bit more of an introduction here.  

AR – Additional information on mesothelioma and on existing research on MDT meetings has been 

added.  

 

11. References: Please reference the NHS Cancer Plan the first time it is mentioned. Also, different 

styles of displaying references are used. Please unify.  

AR – This has now been corrected.  

 

12. Study objective: Page 3, lines 32-33: “review the activity” and “determine how effective” are very 

broad constructs. Please specify the main aim.  

AR – This has now been made more specific.  

 

Methods  

13. Data collection:  

a. I would appreciate some more elaboration on who fills out the referral and outcome forms at what 

point. Also, I would appreciate some more information on what those forms are about within the text 

(i.e., not only in the appendix).  

AR – This additional information has now been added to the text.  

 

b. Why were outcome letters obtained only before November 2014?  
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AR – The MDT pro-forma was introduced in November 2014 and replaced outcome letters. However 

outcome letters were still occasionally used after November 2014, and where they existed, they were 

obtained and used for data extraction. This has now been clarified in the text.  

 

14. Ethics approval: Why was ethics approval not necessary in your opinion?  

AR – The NHS Health Research Authority (HRA) Decision Aid classifies this study as service 

evaluation and not research. Under the Research Governance Framework, projects not classified as 

research do not require Research Ethics Committee approval or NHS R&D approval (see 

http://www.hra.nhs.uk/resources/before-you-apply/is-it-research/). Data were collected and stored in 

accordance with local guidance and Good Clinical Practice guidelines.  

 

15. Statistical analysis: Please give information on how you derived the information you analyzed form 

the original referral and outcome forms. I miss the description of this step of your analysis. Also, who 

executed this step? Was it a physician?  

AR – We have now included more information on how the data was extracted from the MDT meeting 

pro-formas and by whom. The people who undertook the statistical analysis has also been included.  

 

16. Please indicate thoughout the methods section, who undertook which step of the analyses.  

AR – This has been done. It has also been included in the data extraction strategy in appendix B.  

 

Results  

17. If stating absolute numbers and percentages, please make sure to also give the absolute number 

of the denominator.  

AR – This has been done.  

 

18. Page 5, lines 45-46: If stating absolute numbers and percentages in brackets, I would recommend 

using a semicolon instead of a comma.  

AR – This has been changed  

 

19. Page 5, line 54: What exactly do you mean by “dispatch date”? The time a letter with the MDTM 

outcome was send out? To whom? Please clarify.  

AR – This has been clarified  

 

20. Page 5, line 56: What do you mean by “cases with missing data”? Please clarify. 21. Again, 

please make sure to unify your wording. Otherwise the reader gets easily confused between “dispatch 

date”, “outcome sent”, “dispatch of MDT outcome”, etc.  

AR – this has been clarified.  

 

22. I would prefer to have the tables positioned closer to where they are mentioned in the text.  

AR – This has been altered.  

 

Discussion  

23. The discussion is a bit narrow in my opinion (cp. my comments on the introduction). Besides 

summarizing the results and discussing strengths and limitations, please also widen your focus within 

the discussion. You could e.g. discuss your results in comparison with other research on MDTMs  

AR – This has been done. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Brindha Pillay 
Epworth HealthCare, Melbourne, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you to the authors for addressing all the reviewers' 
comments. The paper reads very well and is a great addition to the 
existing literature on MDT meetings and mesothelioma. Well done!  

 

REVIEWER Jenny Harris 
Florence Nightingale Faculty of Nursing and Midwifery  
King's College London  
James Clerk Maxwell Building  
57 Waterloo Road  
LONDON SE1 8WA  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2016  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this revision. It is a well written 
manuscript and interesting/important, and improved through the 
revisions. My only small comment the authors/editor may wish to 
consider is the sentence 'Since their widespread adaption as part of 
the cancer pathway, MDT meetings have been shown to improve 
survival in...' (page 3)  
It is not necessarily just the meeting but may also be those things 
that happen outside the meeting through this way of working. Also 
all evidence is from observational/'naturally' occurring experiments 
so may wish to tone down. Perhaps more accurate to say that the 
evidence is accruing as to the benefits of MDT working. Of course 
the authors may disagree and choose to keep the text as it is.   

 

REVIEWER Pola Hahlweg 
University Medical Center Hamburg-Eppendorf, Department of 
Medical Psychology, Hamburg, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Many thanks for the opportunity to review the revision of this 
manuscript. In my opinion, the manuscript is well-written and well-
readable and benefitted from the revision. I have only one more 
comment for further improvement.  
 
Introduction  
Thank you for adding background information on mesothelioma and 
MDT meetings in the introduction. However, the paragraph on MDT 
meetings (page 3, paragraph 3) is a little bit one sided in my opinion. 
Besides the research on positive effects of MDT meetings, there is 
also questioning of those meetings. See e.g.  
Keating et al. Tumor boards and the quality of cancer care. J Natl 
Cancer Inst. 2013.  
or  
Croke & El-Sayed. Multidisciplinary management of cancer patients: 
Chasing a shadow or real value? An overview of the literature. Curr 
Oncol. 2012.  
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Besides this minor recommendation I have no additional comments 
to make.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer One - Dr Brindha Pillay  

Thank you to the authors for addressing all the reviewers' comments. The paper reads very well and 

is a great addition to the existing literature on MDT meetings and mesothelioma. Well done!  

 

Thank you, Dr Pillay, for taking the time to review the paper, and for your helpful comments.  

 

Reviewer 2 - Jenny Harris  

Thank you for asking me to review this revision. It is a well written manuscript and 

interesting/important, and improved through the revisions. My only small comment the authors/editor 

may wish to consider is the sentence 'Since their widespread adaption as part of the cancer pathway, 

MDT meetings have been shown to improve survival in...' (page 3)  

It is not necessarily just the meeting but may also be those things that happen outside the meeting 

through this way of working. Also all evidence is from observational/'naturally' occurring experiments 

so may wish to tone down. Perhaps more accurate to say that the evidence is accruing as to the 

benefits of MDT working. Of course the authors may disagree and choose to keep the text as it is.  

 

Thank you. This paragraph has now been amended, and comments on the fact that existing studies in 

this field may be vulnerable to confounding, with other factors potentially influencing the reported 

improved survival.  

 

Reviewer 3 – Pola Hahlweg  

Thank you for adding background information on mesothelioma and MDT meetings in the 

introduction. However, the paragraph on MDT meetings (page 3, paragraph 3) is a little bit one sided 

in my opinion. Besides the research on positive effects of MDT meetings, there is also questioning of 

those meetings.  

 

Thank you. As mentioned above, this paragraph has now been changed to reflect a more balanced 

view of the existing literature, including the potential that some negative effects may exist. 
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